sheet and in the income statement are summarized in
the interest of clarity, this is explained in the notes to the
consolidated financial statements.

The annual financial statements of the individual subsidiaries
of the holding company ADVA Optical Networking SE, as
subsumed in the consolidated annual financial statements,
are all prepared using the same accounting and valuation
policies and the same balance sheet date.

(3)	 Effects of new standards and interpretations

The accounting policies followed are consistent with these of
the prior financial year, except for the adoption of new and
amended IFRSs and interpretations (IFRICs) during the year.

IFRS consolidated financial statements
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

IFRS consolidated financial statements
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

82 ADVA – Annual report 2018 83ADVA – Annual report 2018

The following table highlights changes related to valuation categories of financial assets due to the first-time adoption of IFRS 9:

(in thousands of EUR)

Valuation category Carrying amount

IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9 difference

Cash and cash equivalents LaR AC 58,376 58,376 -

Trade accounts receivable LaR
AC 79,828 79,655 -173

FVTPL 1,499 1,499 -

Other current and non-current financial
assets LaR AC 6,121 6,121 -

Derivatives without hedging relationships FVTPL FVTPL 12 12 -

Investments AfS FVTPL 1,374 1,374 -

Total active financial instruments
on Jan. 1, 2018 147,210 147,037 -173

 LaR: loans and receivables; AC: at amortized cost; FVTPL: at fair value through profit or loss; AfS: available for sale

The carrying amounts of financial assets have been adjusted as follows:

(in thousands of EUR)
AC

(LaR 2017))
AfS at cost

(only 2017)) FVTPL) Total financial assets

Amount on Dec. 31, 2017 according to IAS 39 145,824 1,374 12 147,210

Revaluation according to IFRS 9 -173 - - -173

Reclassification from von LaR to FVTPL -1,499 - 1,499 -

Reclassification from AfS at cost to FVTPL - -1,374 1,374 -

Amount on Jan.  1, 2018 according to IFRS 9 144,152 - 2,885 147,037
 LaR: loans and receivables; AC: at amortized cost; FVTPL: at fair value through profit or loss; AfS: available for sale

The new impairment model changes the calculation of
impairment from an incurred loss model to an expected
credit loss model. ADVA Optical Networking calculates the
impairment on trade receivables that are accounted for at
amortized cost according to IFRS 9 based on the simplified
approach on the basis of a provision matrix.

Due to the first-time adoption of IFRS 9 impairment of trade
accounts receivable as of January 1, 2018 have been increased
by EUR 173 thousand. The transition effect has been reported

[…]

making decisions about resource allocation and performance
assessment, management does not monitor the operating
results separately on the level of business units.

Within the ADVA Optical Networking group, management
decisions are based on pro forma operating income. Pro
forma financial information excludes non-cash charges
related to share-based compensation plans and amortization
and impairment of goodwill and acquisition-related
intangible assets. Additionally, from 2017 onwards expenses
related to restructuring measures are not included. Income
from capitalization of development expenses is shown as
a separate line item and not deducted from research and
development expenses.
 Glossar:  Page 148

IFRS consolidated financial statements
Other disclosures

IFRS consolidated financial statements
Other disclosures

120 ADVA – Annual report 2018 121ADVA – Annual report 2018

Segment information on December 31, 2017 presents as follows:

(in thousands of EUR)

Pro forma
financial

information

Intangible
assets from
acquisitions Goodwill

Compen-
sation

expenses

Restruc-
turing

expenses

Disclosure
of R&D

expenses

Consolidated
financial

information

Revenues 514,471 -  - - - - 514,471

Cost of goods sold -340,093 -3,165 - -18 -4,975 - -348,251

Gross profit 174,378 -3,165 - -18 -4,975 - 166,220

Gross margin 33.9%   32.3%

Selling and marketing
expenses -60,513 -1,262 -  -183 -931 - -62,889

General and administrative
expenses -33,998 - - -646 -1,616 - -36,260

Research and development
expenses -105,746 - - -412 -1,912 39,033 -69,037

Income from capitalization of
development expenses 39,033 - - - - -39,033 -

Other operating income 6,959 - - - - - 6,959

Other operating expenses -590 - - - - - -590

Operating income 19,523 -4,427 - -1,259 -9,434 - 4,403

Operating margin 3.8%   0.9%

Segment assets 365,347 30,305 68,036 - - - 463,888

Additional information by geographical regions:

(in thousands of EUR) 2018 2017

Revenues

Germany 113,082 107,581

Rest of Europe,
Middle East and Africa 136,109 150,166

Americas 192,087 224,362

Asia-Pacific 60,703 32,362

501,981 514,471

(in thousands of EUR)
Dec. 31,

2018
Dec. 31,

2017

Non-current assets

Germany 114,393 113,186

Rest of Europe,
Middle East and Africa 15,642 16,221

Americas 86,586 85,433

Asia-Pacific 2,281 2,185

218,902 217,025

Revenue information is based on the shipment location of the
customers.

In 2018, revenues with no major customer exceeded 10% of
total revenues (2017: revenues with three major customers).
In 2017, the share of revenues allocated to major customers
was EUR 162,454 thousand; thereof revenue with the biggest
customer was EUR 54,278 thousand, with the second biggest
customer EUR  54,229 thousand and the third biggest
customer EUR 53,947 thousand.

Non-current assets including property, plant and equipment,
intangible assets and finance lease equipment are attributed
based on the location of the respective group company.

Segment information on December 31, 2018 presents as follows:

(in thousands of EUR)

Pro forma
financial

information

Intangible
assets from
acquisitions Goodwill

Compen-
sation

expenses

Restruc-
turing

expenses

Disclosure
of R&D

expenses

Consolidated
financial

information

Revenues 501,981 - - - - - 501,981

Cost of goods sold -316,360 -3,536 - -58 -299 - -320,253

Gross profit 185,621 -3,536 - -58 -299 - 181,728

Gross margin 37.0%   36.2%

Selling and marketing
expenses -61,010 -1,990 - -438 -131 - -63,569

General and administrative
expenses -34,494 - - -346 -184 - -35,024

Research and development
expenses -107,165 - - -571 -724 31,872 -76,588

Income from capitalization of
development expenses 31,872 - - - - -31,872 -

Other operating income 8,949 - - - - - 8,949

Other operating expenses -507 - - - - - -507

Operating income 23,266 -5,526 - -1,413 -1,338 - 14,989

Operating margin 4.6%   3.0%

Segment assets 390,126 26,012 70,400 - - - 486.538

IFRS consolidated financial statements
Other disclosures

IFRS consolidated financial statements
Other disclosures

122 ADVA – Annual report 2018 123ADVA – Annual report 2018

(32)	 Financial instruments

The following tables analyze carrying amounts and fair values
according to valuation categories. Only assets and liabilities,
which fall into the categories defined by IFRS 7, are presented,
so that the total amounts disclosed do not correspond to the
balance sheet totals of each year.

(in thousands of EUR, on Dec. 31, 2018)